

A05-1519

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Leonard Goodloe,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

MIKE HATCH

Minnesota Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

AMY J. KLOBUCHAR

Hennepin County Attorney
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER

SUSAN ANDREWS

Assistant State Public Defender
License No. 133474

2221 University Avenue, S.E.
Suite 425
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612) 627-6980

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>. Page</u>
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
LEGAL ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF ON A CHARGE OF FIRST-DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER, THE STATE MUST PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT, AFTER THE DEFENDANT FORMED THE INTENT TO KILL BUT BEFORE HE COMMITTED THE ACT, "SOME APPRECIABLE TIME" PASSED DURING WHICH HE CONSIDERED, PLANNED, AND PREPARED FOR THE KILLING. BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE SHOWED, AT MOST, THAT APPELLANT FORMED THE INTENT TO KILL AND COMMITTED THE ACT AT VIRTUALLY THE SAME TIME, HIS CONVICTION FOR FIRST-DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER MUST BE REVERSED.	9
II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR AFFECTING APPELLANT'S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS WHEN IT FAILED TO PROPERLY INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE ELEMENT OF PREMEDITATION.	13
III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR AFFECTING APPELLANT'S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS WHEN IT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT IF IT HAD A REASONABLE DOUBT ON THE ELEMENT OF PREMEDITATION, BUT FOUND THAT THE OTHER ELEMENTS HAD BEEN PROVEN, APPELLANT WAS GUILTY OF SECOND-DEGREE INTENTIONAL MURDER.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Minn.St. § 619.08.....	10
Minn.St. § 619.11.....	1
Minn. Stat. § 609.18.....	10, 11
Minn. Stat. § 609.185(a)(1).....	1, 10
Minn. Stat. § 609.713, Subd. 1(b).....	1
Minn.Stat.Ann. § 609.18.....	10

MINNESOTA STATE CASES

State v. Bickham, 485 N.W.2d 923 (Minn. 1992).....	9
State v. Dahlin, 695 N.W.2d 588 (Minn. 2005).....	3, 17, 18, 19
State v. Griller, 583 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1998).....	2, 3, 14, 18
State v. Hyleck, 286 Minn. 126, 175 N.W.2d 163 (1970).....	16, 19
State v. Ihle, 640 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2002).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 19
State v. Jones, 347 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. 1984).....	9
State v. Leinweber, 303 Minn. 414, 228 N.W.2d 120 (1975).....	3, 18
State v. Lubenow, 310 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 1981).....	9
State v. Martin, 261 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. 1977).....	2, 13
State v. Moore, 481 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. 1992).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 14
State v. Moua, 678 N.W.2d 29 (Minn. 2004).....	2, 11
State v. Pankratz, 238 Minn. 517, 57 N.W.2d 635 (1953).....	18
State v. Swain, 269 N.W.2d 707 (1978).....	14, 15
State v. Thompson, 273 Minn. 1, 139 N.W.2d 490 (1966), cert. denied 385 U.S. 817, 87 S.Ct. 39, 17 L.Ed.2d 56 (1966).....	16

FEDERAL CASES

Burks v. United States,
437 U.S. 1 (1978)9
In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970)2, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

CRIMJIG 11.02.....13, 16

A05-1519
